mud 5.12.78 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 05-29-1998 HEET FOR # 170-1595 REC Ratent and Trademark Office (Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) Tab settings □□□ ▼ hed original documents or copy thereof. 100721872 To the Honorable Commissioner of Pat-2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Morris Enterprises, Inc. Adams Mfg. Corp. Name: M & M Enterprises, Inc. Glenn Morris, Sr. Internal Address:\_ Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? 

Yes 

No 3. Nature of conveyance: Street Address: Box 1 □ Merger Assignment □ Change of Name □ Security Agreement City: Portersville State: PA ZIP: 16051 Other\_ Execution Date: May 4, 1998 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 

Yes 

No 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: \_ B. Patent No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) 4,793,265 Additional numbers attached? 

Yes 

No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)......\$ 40.00 Name: Lynn J. Alstadt Buchanan Ingersoll, P.C. Internal Address:\_ • DE Enclosed ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: 301 Grant Street 8. Deposit account number: 20th Floor (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)

> Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: Mall documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of

City: Pittsburgh

9. Statement and signature.

the original document. Lynn J. Alstadt

728/1998 DCUATES 00000186 4793265 FC:581 40.00 RP

Name of Person Signing

\_\_ State; <u>PA</u>

Date

**ASSIGNMENT** 

This is a nunc pro tune Assignment having an effective date of August 15, 1990, from

Morris Enterprises, Inc., M & M Enterprises, Inc. and Glenn Morris, Sr. having a business address

located at 318 Corporate Place, Chattanooga, Tennessee, 37419 ("Assignors") to Adams Mfg.

Corp., a corporation of the State of Pennsylvania having a business address located at Box 1,

Portersville, Pennsylvania, 16051 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignors were the owners of all rights in U.S. Patent No. 4,793,265 as

of and prior to August 15, 1990 ("the Patent").

WHEREAS, on August 15, 1990 Assignors and Assignee signed an Agreement of

Sale of Personalty under which Assignor purchased three complete molds for manufacturing plastic

tables of the type described in the Patent together with customers lists and all rights in any patents

and trademarks relating to such tables including the Patent.

WHEREAS, a formal assignment of the Patent was inadvertently never signed.

WHEREAS, Assignors and Assignee intended and agreed that Assignee have full

right, title and interest to the Patent as of August 15, 1990.

NOW, THEREFORE, for consideration previously provided and hereby acknowledged, Assignors hereby transfers to Assignee all right, title interest in and to U.S. Patent No. 4,793,265, including the right to sue and recover for past damages.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignors hereby have caused their names to be signed individually or by its duly authorized representative this day of April 1998.

By: Alemil Moust i By: Sient March

MORRIS ENTERPRISES, INC.

M & M ENTERPRISES, INC.

GLENN MORRIS SR.

State of Tennessee

County of HAMILTON: ss:

On this 4 day of April, 1998, before me personally came Glenn Morris Sr. to me known, who being duly sworn, did depose and say that he executed the above Assignment on behalf of himself as well as on behalf of Morris Enterprises, Inc. and M & M Enterprises Inc. with authority to do so.

Janet B. Rogers

[NOTARIAL SEAL]

RECORDED: 05/12/1998